Senator The Right Honourable Sir Roland Nugent, LL.D., Her Majesty's Lieutenant for the County of Down, with the approval of His Excellency The Governor of Northern Ireland, has been pleased to appoint Wing Commander F. Fowler, D.S.C., A.F.C., B.A., J.P., The Haven, Strangford, County Down, in the County of Down, a Deputy Lieutenant for the said County of Down, a Commission bearing date the 21st day of his Commission bearing date the 21st day of December, 1959.

> C. H. MULLAN, Clerk to the Lieutenancy.

Senator The Right Honourable Sir Roland Nugent, LL.D., Her Majesty's Lieutenant for the County of Down, with the approval of His County of Down, with the approval of His Excellency The Governor of Northern Ireland, has been pleased to appoint Colonel E. D. R. Shearer, O.B.E., T.D., Glenmakieran, Craigavad, County Down, in the County of Down, a Deputy Lieutenant for the said County of Down, his Commission bearing date the 21st day of December,

> C. H. MULLAN, Clerk to the Lieutenancy.

Senator The Right Honourable Sir Roland Nugent, LL.D., Her Majesty's Lieutenant for the County of Down, with the approval of His Excellency The Governor of Northern Ireland, has been pleased to appoint Lieutenant-Colonel Desmond Charles Forde, Seaforde, County Down, in the County of Down, a Deputy Lieutenant for the said County of Down, his Commission bearing date the 21st day of December, 1959.

> C. H. MULLAN, Clerk to the Lieutenancy.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

TRUNK ROAD IMPROVEMENT AT BRUSLEE, CO. ANTRIM

On 26th February and 5th March, 1959, the Ministry gave notice that it proposed to construct five lengths of new road in substitution for the corresponding lengths of the existing Belfast-Larne Trunk Road in the townlands of Carntall, Lisnalinchy, Bruslee, Little Ballymena, Skilganaban, Legaloy and Dunturky and to make an Order under Section 1 of the Roads Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, the effect of which would be to provide that the lengths of new road would become parts of the trunk road and that after completion of the new lengths the corresponding lengths of the existing road would cease to form part of the Trunk Road.

The Ministry has amended its proposals so far as they relate to the length of new road in the townlands of Skilganaban and Legaloy and in consequence that length of new road will not now be constructed. Improvement will, instead, be carried out to the existing trunk road in these townlands. The Ministry accordingly gives notice that it proposes to modify the proposed Order by the omission of any reference to the said length of new road, but the proposals with regard to the other four lengths of new road are unchanged.

A copy of the modified draft Order and map may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours during a period of 40 days from the 7th day of January, 1960, at the following

Antrim County Council, C Crumlin Road, Belfast, 14. County Courthouse,

Ministry of Commerce, Chichester House, 64 Chichester Street, Belfast, 1.

Any objection to the proposed modification of the Order should be made in writing to the Ministry not later than 17th February, 1960.

JOHN F. IRVINE, Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE FOR NORTHERN **IRELAND**

BELFAST-BANGOR TRUNK ROAD SYDENHAM BY-PASS

In accordance with the provisions of the First Schedule to the Roads Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, the Ministry of Commerce gives notice that it proposes to make an Order under Section 1 of the Act the effect of which will be as follows:—

- On the date of the coming into force of the Order the new road known as the Sydenham By-Pass (extending from Newtownards Road at Foundry Street, Belfast, to a point near Tillysburn on the existing trunk road to Bangor) will become part of the Belfast-Bangor Trunk Road (T1).
- On the first day of April next after the date on which the Ministry gives notice to the Councils of the County Borough of Belfast and of the County of Down that the above new road is County of Down that the above new road is opened for through traffic, the length of existing trunk road from its junction with Upper Newtownards Road (A20) in the County Borough of Belfast to a point in the County of Down approximately 300 yards north of its junction with Garnerville Road shall cease to be part of the Belfast-Bangor Trunk Road (T1).

A map showing the routes of the roads referred to and a copy of the draft Order may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours during a period of forty days from the 30th December, 1959, at any of the following offices:—

Ministry of Commerce, Transport Division, Chichester House, Chichester Street, Belfast.

Belfast County Borough Council, City Hall, Bel-

Down County Council, Downpatrick, Co. Down.

Any person may within the said period of 40 days from the 30th December, 1959, object to the making of the Order by written notice to the Ministry at the address beneath.

JOHN F. IRVINE, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Commerce, Transport Division, Chichester House, 64 Chichester Street, Belfast, 1. 22nd December, 1959.

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL INSURANCE

Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance has made the Whole-Sale Mantle and Costume Wages Regulation (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland), 1959 (S.R. & O. 1959, No. 195), dated 29th December, 1959.

Copies of this Order may be obtained at an early date from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Chichester Street, Belfast, 1, or through any bookseller.

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL INSURANCE

Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance has made the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 3) Order (Northern Ireland), 1959 (S.R. &. O. 1959, No. 194), dated 29th December, 1959. Copies of the Order may be obtained at an early date from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Chichester Street, Belfast, 1, or through any bookseller.

Ministry of Health and Local Government, Stormont, Belfast.

PLANNING ACTS (Northern Ireland), 1931 and 1944

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Local Government in exercise of its powers under sub-section (6) of section 2 of the